

Foreign Direct Investment International Moot Competition
22 October to 24 October 2010

TELEVATIVE INC.
Claimant

v.

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
BERISTAN
Respondent

Memorandum for Respondent

Respectfully Submitted,

Team Mo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

TABLE OF LEGAL SOURCES.....vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

PART ONE: JURISDICTION.....3

I. THE TRIBUNAL LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS DISPUTE.....3

A. Claimants Arguments Are Barred as Contractual Claims4

1. Beristan Was Not a Signatory to the Sat-Connect Agreement, and Therefore Cannot be Held Accountable for a Breach of That Agreement.....4

2. One of Televative’s Core Contract Claims Should not be Elevated to International Law Because it Lacks Direct Ties to the Investment.....6

3. Beristan’s Invocation of the Essential Security Clause Forecloses Televative from Bringing Any Claim Under the BIT, Even One Arising from Under an Umbrella Clause.....7

B. Even if Claimant’s Contractual Claims Fall Under the BIT, They Are Neither Tenable nor Persuasive.....8

1. Respondent Attempted to Purchase shares from Claimant.....8

2. The Burden of Proof is on Claimant, and Claimant has Provided no Evidence of Breach.....9

3. No Authority Prohibits Respondent from Relying on Self-Help to Cure a Contractual Breach9

C. Beritech’s Actions Cannot be Attributed to Beristan.....10

1. Beristan is not Responsible for the Conduct of Beritech Under the BIT.....10

2. Beristan is not Responsible for the Conduct of Beritech Under Customary International Law.....11

 a. Beritech is not an Organ of the Republic of Beristan

- b. Beritech Does not Exercise Elements of Government Authority
- c. Beritech is not Directed Or Controlled by Beristan

| | |
|--|-----------|
| D. This Tribunal Should Invoke Lis Pendens to Either Deny Jurisdiction or Stay Proceedings, Pending a Domestic Determination..... | 15 |
| 1. Identity of Parties..... | 16 |
| 2. Identity of Causes of Action | 16 |
| 3. Identity of Remedies | 17 |
| E. This Tribunal Should Estop Claimant | 17 |
| 1. Beristan Reasonably Relied on Clause 17..... | 17 |
| 2. There was No Clear Indication that Clause 17 No Longer Applied..... | 19 |
| 3. As a Matter of Comity, this Tribunal Should Stay its Proceedings Pending Resolution in the Beristan Tribunal..... | 19 |
| F. The ICSID Tribunal May Not Exercise Jurisdiction Because Claimant Failed to Exhaust Local Remedies | 20 |
| 1. Claimant was Procedurally Required to Exhaust Local Remedies..... | 20 |
| 2. Claimant was Substantively Required to Exhaust Local Remedies..... | 21 |
| G. Claimant Failed to Wait the Prescribed Period Under the BIT, Which is Grounds to Deny Jurisdiction to this Tribunal | 23 |
| 1. Claimant’s Failure to Observe the Relevant Waiting Period is Grounds to Deny this Tribunal Jurisdiction..... | 23 |
| PART TWO: MERITS OF THE CLAIM | |
| I. RESPONDENT PROPERLY INVOKED ARTICLE 9.2 OF THE BIT TO PROTECT ITS ESSENTIAL SECURITY | 25 |
| A. Claimant Breached Article 4.1 of the JVA by Disclosing Confidential Information | 26 |
| B. Article 9.1 of the BIT is Self-Judging, and this Tribunal Should Not..... | 27 |
| Evaluate Substantive Decision to Invoke it | |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| C. Because There was No Breach of the BIT, the Question of Whether There has been a Violation of the Customary International Law for Necessity Need Not be Reached..... | 30 |
| D. Even if Article 9.1 of the BIT is Non-Self-Judging, if the Tribunal Applies the Customary International Law Standard of Necessity to Determine Whether Respondent was Justified in Invoking Article 9.1, it Should Find that Respondent was Justified in so Doing | 31 |
| 1. There is Grave and Imminent Peril..... | 33 |
| 2. There is no Damage to the Interest of Another State..... | 33 |
| 3. Respondent’s Action was the Only Way to Protect the State’s Interest..... | 34 |
| II. RESPONDENT UPEHLD ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT..... | 35 |
| III. RESPONDENT PROVIDED CLAIMANT WITH FULL PROTECTION AND SECURITY | 38 |
| IV. BERISTAN DID NOT ILLEGALLY EXPROPRIATE TELEVATIVE’S INVESTMENT..... | 39 |
| A. Beristan did not Expropriate Claimant’s Investment Because the Deprivation of Claimant’s Investment was not Irreversible..... | 39 |
| B. The Compensation Furnished to Claimant was Sufficient | 40 |
| <u>CONCLUSION.....</u> | 40 |
| <u>RELIEF REQUESTED.....</u> | 40 |

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

1. *Amco Asia Corporation and others v. Republic of Indonesia* (ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1), Award of 20 November 1984, 1 ICSID Rep. 413 (1993)
2. *Azurix Corp v Argentina*, Award, ICSID Case No ARB/01/12; IIC 24 (2006)
3. *Biwater Gauff (Tanzania) Ltd v Tanzania*, Award and Separate Opinion, ICSID Case No ARB/05/22; IIC 330 (2008)
4. *Burlington Resources Inc v Ecuador*, Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/08/5; IIC 436 (2010)
5. *Case Concerning the Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide* (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro), Judgment of 26 Feb. 2007.
6. *Compañía de Aguas del Aconquija S.A. and Vivendi Universal v. Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/3 (2002)
7. CONVENTION ON THE SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES BETWEEN STATES AND NATIONALS OF OTHER STATES (ICSID Convention 1965)
8. *Desert Line Projects LLC v. Yemen*, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/17 (Oman/Yemen BIT)
9. *Duke Energy International Peru Investments No 1, Ltd v Peru*, Award and Partial Dissenting Opinions; ICSID Case No ARB/03/28; IIC 334 (2008)
10. *El Paso Energy International Co v Argentina*, Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/03/15; IIC 83 (2006)
11. *Elettronica Sicula SpA (ELSI), United States v Italy*, Judgment, Merits, ICJ GL No 76, 28 ILM 1109, 20th July 1989
12. *Enron Corporation and Ponderosa Assets LP v Argentina*, Decision on Jurisdiction (Ancillary Claim), ICSID Case No ARB/01/3, IIC 93 (2004)
13. *Eureko B.V. v. Poland*, Partial Award, 19 August 2005, 12 ICSID Reports 335
14. *Feldman Karpa v Mexico*, Award and separate opinion, ICSID Case No ARB(AF)/99/1; IIC 157 (2002); (2003) 18 ICSID Rev—FILJ 488; (2003) 42 ILM 625
15. *Generation Ukraine, Inc v Ukraine*, Award, ICSID Case No ARB/00/9; IIC 116 (2003)

16. *Glamis Gold Ltd v United States*, Award, Ad hoc—UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules; IIC 380 (2009)
17. *Impregilo SpA v Pakistan*, Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/03/3; IIC 133 (2005)
18. International Law Commission, Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 2001, vol. II (Part Two) (2001)
19. *International Thunderbird Gaming Corporation v Mexico*, Award, Ad hoc—UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, IIC 136 (2006)
20. *LFH Neer and Pauline Neer (USA) v. United Mexican States* (1926), 4 RIAA 60
21. *Loewen Group Inc and Loewen v United States*, Award, ICSID Case No ARB(AF)/98/3, IIC 254 (2003)
22. *Merrill & Ring Forestry LP v Canada*, Award, Ad hoc—UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules; IIC 427 (2010)
23. *Noble Ventures Inc v Romania*, Award, ICSID Case No ARB/01/11; IIC 179 (2005)
24. *Occidental Exploration and Production Co v Ecuador*, Judgment, (2005) EWHC 774 (Comm); IIC 279 (2005)
25. *PSEG Global Inc and Konya Ilgin Elektrik Üretim ve Ticaret Ltd Şirketi v Turkey*, Award and Annex, ICSID Case No ARB/02/5; IIC 198 (2007)
26. *Saipem SpA v Bangladesh*, Decision on jurisdiction and recommendation on provisional measures, ICSID Case No ARB/05/07; IIC 280 (2007)
27. *Sempra Energy International v Argentina*, Decision on Argentina's Application for Annulment of the Award, ICSID Case No ARB/02/16; IIC 438 (2010)
28. *SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13 (Swiss Confederation/Pakistan BIT)
29. *Siemens AG v Argentina*, Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/02/8, IIC 226 (2004)
30. *Waste Management Inc v Mexico*, Award, ICSID Case No ARB(AF)/00/3; IIC 270 (2004)

LIST OF SOURCES

1. TAIDA BEGIC, *APPLICABLE LAW IN INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT DISPUTES* (Eleven International Publishing 2005)
2. IAN BROWNLIE, *PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW* (6th ed. 2003)
3. William Burke-White, *The Argentine Financial Crisis: State Liability under BITs and the Legitimacy of the ICSID System*, 3 *Asian Journal of WTO & International Health Law and Policy* 1999 (2008).
4. CHRISTOPHER DUGAN, NOAH D. RUBINS, DON WALLACE & BORZU SABAH, *INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION* (Oxford University Press 2008)
5. Robin F. Hansen, *Parallel Proceedings in Investor-State Treaty Arbitration: Responses for Treaty Drafters, Arbitrators and Parties*, 73 *THE MODERN LAW REVIEW* 528 (2010)
6. Kaj Hober, *State Responsibility and Attribution*, in P. MUCHLINKSI ET AL., EDs., *THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW* 550 (2008)
7. Filip de Ly & Audley Sheppard, *ILA Final Report on Lis Pendens and Arbitration*, 1 *ARBITRATION INTERNATIONAL* 3 (2009)
8. MONIQUE SASSON, *SUBSTANTIVE LAW IN INVESTMENT TREATY ARBITRATION: THE UNSETTLED RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN INTERNATIONAL LAW AND MUNICIPAL LAW* (Wolters Kluwer 2010)
9. Christoph Schreuer, *Travelling the BIT Route: Of Waiting Periods, Umbrella Clauses and Forks in the Road*, 5 *JOURNAL OF WORLD INVESTMENT & TRADE* (2004)
10. *The Protection of National Security in IIAs by UNCTAD. UNCTAD Series on International Investment Policies for Development in Transnational Dispute Management (TDM). Vol. 7, Issue 1, ISSN 1875-4120*
11. *Treaty between the United States of America and the Argentine Republic Concerning the Reciprocal Encouragement and Protection of Investment S Treaty Doc No 103-2 (1993) (Date signed: 14th November 1991)*
12. *Treaty between the United States of America and the Argentine Republic Concerning the Reciprocal Encouragement and Protection of Investment S Treaty Doc No 103-2 (1993) (Date signed: 14th November 1991)*
13. *Model Treaty Between the United States and [Country] Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, November 2004*
